

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/20/2018 4:20 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95867-0

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

-----  
No. 75731-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MOUN KEODALAH and AUNG KEODALAH, husband  
and wife,

*Respondents,*

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation,  
and TRACEY SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, husband  
and wife,

*Petitioners.*

---

**PETITIONERS' ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE  
MEMORANDUM OF AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE  
COMPANIES, AND PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REVIEW**

---

Gavin W. Skok, WSBA No. 29766  
FOX ROTHSCHILD, LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
Telephone: (206) 624-3600  
Facsimile: (206) 389-1708

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page</b></u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ANSWERING AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Exposing individual adjusters to personal liability does not enhance the remedies available to insureds.....	1
B. Holding adjusters personally liable for breach of Washington’s broad good-faith duty would needlessly disrupt claims handling and impose unnecessary burdens on individual adjusters. ....	2
C. As this Court’s precedents confirm, there is no indication the Legislature intended RCW 48.01.030 impose personal liability on “all persons” involved in insurance matters. ....	4
D. This Court should accept review to determine whether RCW 48.01.030 creates an actionable tort duty under the <i>Bennett</i> factors. ....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990) .....	1, 7
<i>Burnham v. Commercial Cas. Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J.</i> , 10 Wn.2d 624, 117 P.2d 644 (1941) .....	6
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Wash. State Office of Ins. Comm’r</i> , 178 Wn.2d 120, 309 P.3d 372 (2013) .....	1, 4, 6
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Accid. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001) .....	3
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the Nw. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990) .....	5
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) .....	4
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012) .....	5
<i>Murray v. Mossman</i> , 56 Wn.2d 909, 355 P.2d 985 (1960) .....	2, 6
<i>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.2d 1274 (2003) .....	3
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986) .....	6
<i>Tyler v. Grange Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 167, 473 P.3d 193 (1970) .....	3, 5
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001) .....	6

**Page(s)**

**Other State Cases**

*O’Fallon v. Farmers Ins. Exch.*,  
260 Mont. 233, 859 P.2d 1008 (1993) ..... 7

*Taylor v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
214 W. Va. 324, 589 S.E.2d 55 (2003) ..... 7

**Federal Cases**

*Grubbs v. Westfield Ins. Co.*,  
430 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. W. Va. 2006)..... 7

**Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-102(1) ..... 7

Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-201..... 7

RCW 48.01.030 ..... 1, 4, 6, 7

W. Va. Code § 33-11-3 ..... 7

W. Va. Code § 33-11-4 ..... 7

WAC 284-30-330..... 7
